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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00906 
CASE NAME: SAFETY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL VS. JORDAN BRADSHAW 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ARAMSCO, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Aramsco, Inc. (“Defendant” or 
“Aramsco”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) filed by Safety 
Environmental Control, Inc. and Safety Environmental Control of California (collectively, 
“Plaintiffs,” “Safety Environmental,” or “Safety”). The SAC pleads causes of action for: (1) 
breach of contract (against Defendant Jordan Bradshaw (“Bradshaw”)); (2) intentional 
interference with contractual relationship/inducement of breach of contract (against Aramsco); 
(3) violation of Uniform Trade Secret Act (Cal. Civ. Code §§ 3426 et seq.) (against all 
defendants); (4) intentional interference with prospective economic advantage (against all 
defendants); (5) unfair business practices (Cal. Bus. Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.) (against all 
defendants); and (6) breach of contract (against Aramsco). 

Aramsco demur pursuant to Cal. Code Civ. P. § 430.10(e) and (f) on the grounds that Plaintiffs 
fail to plead facts sufficient to state each cause of action. For the following reasons, the 
Demurrer is sustained-in-part and overruled-in-part. 

Intentional Interference With Contractual Relationship (Second Cause of Action) 

An intentional interference with contractual relationship claim must allege: (1) an enforceable 
contract between plaintiff and a third party; (2) defendant’s knowledge of the existence of that 
contract; (3) defendant’s intentional acts or conduct, designed to induce a breach or interruption 
of the contractual relationship; (4) actual breach or disruption of the contractual relationship; and 
(5) resulting damage. Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140.  

This Court previously sustained Aramsco’s demurrer to this cause of action on the grounds that 
the FAC failed to allege any intentional acts or conduct by Aramsco that were designed to 
induce Bradshaw’s alleged breach of his contract, and that Plaintiffs’ remaining allegations with 
regard to this cause of action are conclusory. In the SAC, Plaintiffs allege that “Aramsco knew of 
Brashaw’s contractual constraints with Plaintiffs to maintain the confidentiality and propriety [sic] 
nature of Plaintiffs’ information and Trade Secrets. Aramsco knew this because such 
agreements were normal and customary in this industry, because of the agreements Aramsco 
signed with Plaintiffs, and because Aramsco had hired other former Safety employees who had 
had such agreements.” SAC at ¶ 36. 

While Plaintiffs have made progress with respect to this allegation, the SAC still lacks sufficient 
allegations of Aramsco’s intentional acts or conduct to induce Bradshaw’s alleged breach. 
However, Plaintiffs have cited persuasive authority that they should be granted leave to amend 
as well as additional time to conduct discovery. See Credit Managers Assn. v. Superior Court 
(1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 352, 362 (“[plaintiff] obviously needs additional information because 
[defendant] has filed a demurrer demanding amendment to allege facts which are within the 
knowledge of [defendant].”); see also Keely v. Price (1972) 27 Cal.App.3d 209, 217 (directing 
trial court to grant leave to amend and give plaintiff the opportunity to depose defendant “and to 
pursue other modes of discovery in aid of such amendment.”) 
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The demurrer to the second cause of action is sustained, with leave to amend subsequent to 
discovery with respect to this issue. 

Violation of the UTSA (Third Cause of Action) 

A trade secret is “information, including a formula, pattern, compilation, program, device, 
method, technique, or process, that: (1) derives independent economic value, actual or potential 
from not being generally known to the public or to other persons who can obtain economic value 
from its disclosure or use; and (2) is the subject of efforts that are reasonable under the 
circumstances to maintain its secrecy.” Civ. Code §3426.1(d). 

In its previous Order on Aramsco’s demurrer to Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint (“FAC”), the 
Court noted the lack of allegations in the FAC with respect to independent economic value and 
reasonable efforts to maintain secrecy. In the SAC, Plaintiffs have alleged that they derived 
independent economic value from the general lack of disclosure of their trade secrets to the 
public. SAC at ¶ 16. Furthermore, Plaintiffs have alleged that employees were required to 
execute an NDA and Confidentiality Agreement prior to being given access to Plaintiffs’ trade 
secret information. SAC at ¶ 9-13. Furthermore, Plaintiffs have alleged that employees were 
required to return their trade secrets at the end of the employment relationship. SAC at ¶ 22. 

Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for violation of the UTSA. 
The demurrer to the third cause of action is overruled. 

Intentional Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage (Fourth Cause of Action) 

A claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage must allege (1) an 
economic relationship between the plaintiff and some third party, with the probability of future 
economic benefit to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant's knowledge of the relationship; (3) intentional 
acts on the part of the defendant designed to disrupt the relationship; (4) actual disruption of the 
relationship; and (5) economic harm to the plaintiff proximately caused by the acts of the 
defendant. Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1153. To 
establish a claim for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage, a plaintiff 
must plead that the defendant engaged in an independently wrongful act—an act that is 
unlawful or is proscribed by some constitutional, statutory, regulatory, common law, or other 
determinable legal standard. Id. at 1158-59. 

In the SAC, Plaintiffs have now identified two customers, AFM Environmental (SAC at ¶ 82) and 
Professional Asbestos Removal Corp. (SAC at ¶ 85) with whom they had an economic 
relationship and promise of future economic benefit. Plaintiffs have clarified in the SAC that the 
independently wrongful act in support of this claim is the “breach of the Agreements that each 
Defendant had with Plaintiffs.” SAC at ¶ 91. 

Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for intentional interference 
with prospective economic advantage. The demurrer to the fourth cause of action is overruled. 

Unfair Business Practices (Fifth Cause of Action) 

California Business and Professions Code section 17200, et seq. prohibits unfair competition, 
including unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts. A plaintiff alleging unfair business 
practices under these statutes must state with reasonable particularity the facts supporting the 
statutory elements of the violation. Khoury v. Maly’s of California, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 
612, 619. There are separate lines of authority construing whether a 17200 claim is based on an 
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alleged unfair act, an alleged unlawful act or alleged fraudulent conduct each of these three 
terms. Gregory v. Alberson’s, Inc. (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 845, 851. Plaintiff must identify the 
business practice(s) at issue and if applicable, the statutes, regulations or other law borrowed in 
support of an “unlawful” claim, the statutes regulations or other law to which any “unfair” claim 
may be tethered, and the misrepresentations or omissions that support any “fraudulent” claim.  

Defendants Demurrer is premised on its argument that Plaintiffs have failed to allege a statutory 
violation on which to predicate their 17200 claim; however, as described further, above, 
Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for violation of the UTSA. 
Plaintiffs have alleged that “the conduct of Bradshaw, Roeber and Aramsco has been intentional 
and designed to drive Plaintiffs out of business thereby lessening the competition in the 
industry.” SAC at ¶ 98.  

Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for violation of Business 
and Professions Code 17200. The demurrer to the fourth cause of action is overruled. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00906 
CASE NAME: SAFETY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL VS. JORDAN BRADSHAW 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JORDAN BRADSHAW 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Jordan Bradshaw 
(“Defendant” or “Bradshaw”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) 
filed by Safety Environmental Control, Inc. and Safety Environmental Control of California 
(collectively, “Plaintiffs,” “Safety Environmental,” or “Safety”). The SAC pleads causes of action 
for: (1) breach of contract (against Defendant Jordan Bradshaw (“Bradshaw”)); (2) intentional 
interference with contractual relationship/inducement of breach of contract (against Aramsco); 
(3) violation of Uniform Trade Secret Act (Cal. Civ. Code §§ 3426 et seq.) (against all 
defendants); (4) intentional interference with prospective economic advantage (against all 
defendants); (5) unfair business practices (Cal. Bus. Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq.) (against all 
defendants); and (6) breach of contract (against Aramsco). 

Bradshaw demur pursuant to Cal. Code Civ. P. § 430.10(e) and (f) on the grounds that Plaintiffs 
fail to plead facts sufficient to state each cause of action. For the following reasons, the 
Demurrer is overruled. 

Analysis 

 Breach of Contract 

Bradshaw’s primary argument regarding Plaintiffs breach of contract claim against him is that 
the Agreements are unenforceable non-compete agreements, pursuant to Business and 
Professions Code § 16600.  

On a demurrer a court's function is limited to testing the legal sufficiency of the complaint. 
Marina Tenants Assn. v. Deauville Marina Development Co. (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 122, 127. “A 
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demurrer is simply not the appropriate procedure for determining the truth of disputed facts.” 
Ramsden v. Western Union (1977) 71 Cal. App. 3d 873, 879. 

Whether the practical effect of the confidentiality agreements is unlawful restraint on trade 
cannot be determined on demurrer. Plaintiffs have alleged the essential elements of breach of 
contract (see CACI 300). Plaintiffs have alleged that they entered into two confidentiality 
agreements with Bradshaw (SAC at ¶ 51); that Bradshaw breached these agreements by failing 
to leave or return confidential or proprietary information (SAC at ¶ 56) and by disclosing this 
information to his new employer (SAC at ¶ 57); that Plaintiffs have suffered damages as a result 
(SAC at ¶ 58). Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for breach of 
contract. The demurrer to the first cause of action is overruled 

The Demurrer to the third cause of action for violation of the Uniform Trade Secret Act, fourth 
cause of action for intentional interference with prospective economic advantage, and fifth cause 
of action for unfair business practices is overruled for the reasons described in Line 1. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00906 
CASE NAME: SAFETY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL VS. JORDAN BRADSHAW 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY ARAMSCO, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion to strike filed by Aramsco, Inc. (“Defendant” or “Aramsco”). The 
motion to strike relates to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) filed by Plaintiffs filed by 
Safety Environmental Control, Inc. and Safety Environmental Control of California (collectively, 
“Plaintiffs,” “Safety Environmental,” or “Safety”).  

Code of Civil Procedure § 436(a) states that the Court may strike out any “irrelevant, false, or 
improper matter inserted in any pleading.” The Court may likewise strike “any part of any 
pleading not drawn or filed in conformity with the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of 
the court.” Code Civ. Proc. § 436(b). 

For the following reasons, the motion is granted-in-part and denied-in-part. 

 Allegations Regarding Solicitation 

Defendants move to strike the allegations at 10:25 and paragraph 121:18-19 on the grounds 
that these allegations “cannot be reconciled with the Court’s prior, clear ruling.” Specifically, that 
the solicitation of Bradshaw falls outside the portion of the NDA which expired on July 13, 2014. 
However, Plaintiffs have alleged that the NDA was still in force and effect. As a consequence, 
these allegations are not amenable to being struck under § 436. The Court denies the motion to 
strike these allegations. 

 Damages 

Defendants move to strike the second half of the sentence in ¶ 108, after the word “damages,” 
¶ 112, and ¶ 113 given that the only damages available under the UCL is restitution. See Korea 
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Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. The Court grants the 
motion to strike these allegations. 

 Prayer for Relief 

Defendants move to strike portions of Plaintiffs prayer for relief, specifically ¶ 3 at 20:26-28, ¶ 4, 
¶¶ 6-7, and ¶ 9. Defendants argument is premised on their contention that their demurrer will be 
sustained without leave to amend. This is not the case. The motion to strike these allegations 
is denied. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00856 
CASE NAME: MARIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE VS. MARCY WONG 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND 1st Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MARCY WONG & DONN LOGAN ARCHITECTS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The unopposed motion is granted. 
 

 

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00856 
CASE NAME: MARIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE VS. MARCY WONG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE ACTIONS 
FILED BY MARCY WONG & DONN LOGAN ARCHITECTS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing required. 

In March of 2014, Plaintiff Marin Community College District (MCCD) sued defendant 

Marcy Wong & Donn Logan Architects (MWDL) concerning the design and construction of the 

Fine Arts Project at the College of Marin, Kentfield campus.  MWDL cross-complained against 

MCCD, Guttman & Blaevoet (an engineering firm), Swinerton Management Company (a 

construction management firm), and Jeff Luchetti Construction (the general contractor).   

In October of 2015, MCCD sued MWDL again concerning the Performing Arts Project, 

another building on the same campus.  MWDL again cross-complained against G&B and 

Swinerton, and the general contractor, which in this case is Midstate Construction Company, 

not Luchetti. 

MWDL now moves to consolidate the actions, arguing that the parties are nearly the 

same and the issues overlap.  The “master contract” between MWDL and MCCD is the same 

contract and many of the witnesses will be the same.  It also argues that there is a possibility of 

inconsistent results if the actions are not consolidated, because provisions of the contract must 

be construed.  Although MWDL indicated to the court as early as June of 2016 that it intended to 
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move to consolidate the two cases, it did not file its motion until January of 2017, after the Fine 

Arts Project case was set for trial.   

MCCD opposes consolidation, arguing that the substantive issues are different, that 

while many of the witnesses would be the same, the subject of their testimony would not be, the 

complexity of the case might confuse the jury, and the Performing Arts case is well behind the 

Fine Arts case (which is set for trial in October of 2017). 

G&B and Swinerton join in the motion to consolidate.  Luchetti has not filed any papers 

on this motion.  Midstate has not yet appeared. 

In this instance, the Court is concerned that while there is substantial overlap among the 

parties, and some overlap in the facts, the common issues may not predominate.  It also is not 

clear whether consolidated discovery actually will be more efficient, e.g., whether deposing a 

witness twice for a day each on each project is any less efficient than deposing the witness 

once, for two days.  The Court is also concerned whether the progress of discovery in the Fine 

Arts case is more advanced than discovery in the Performing Arts case.  It does seem that the 

cases could at least benefit from some coordinated case management, and some instances of 

combined discovery.   

Accordingly, the Court is considering whether it should order that the C16-00857 matter 

(the Performing Arts Project case) be deemed related to the C16-00856 matter (the Fine Arts 

Project case), and directing the parties to meet and confer concerning the best method of 

coordination of discovery, e.g., common use of discovery and responses, agreements to 

combine certain discovery, etc.   

The Court also would like to hear the views of Luchetti Construction on the matter. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL10-05997 
CASE NAME: MAIN STREET VS. KUMAR 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR ORDER FOR SALE OF DWELLING 
FILED BY GLCS, LLC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish all grounds for the requested relief and there is 
no opposition. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL10-05997 
CASE NAME: MAIN STREET VS. KUMAR 
HEARING ON OSC RE: THAT DEFENDANTS APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE WHY AN 
ORDER FOR SALE OF DWELLING SHOULD NOT ISSUE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Set Line 6. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL11-07106 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY VS. COTTON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT AND DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JAQUELINE COTTON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant Jacqueline Scott (sued as Jacqueline Cotton) moves to set aside the default 

judgment against her by a debt purchaser, pursuant to Civil Code section 1788.61, which 

provides for an extended period to move to vacate a default (up to six years after entry, or six 

months after actual notice) where “service of a summons has not resulted in actual notice to a 

person in time to defend an action[.]”  The motion must, among other things, “be accompanied 

by an affidavit stating under oath that the person’s lack of actual notice in time to defend the 

action was not cause by his or her avoidance of service or inexcusable neglect.” (Civil Code § 

1788.61(b).)  Based on the proof of service in the court file, she was served by substitute 

service under Code of Civil Procedure section 415.20(a), which consisted of personal service on 

“Julia Brown, occupant,” at 4917 Mink Court, Antioch, followed by mailing to defendant at the 

same address.   Ms. Scott does not dispute that she lived at that address, but claims that she 

never received actual notice of the action until August of 2016.  She also claims that no one 

named Julia Brown lived at the address. 

 Plaintiff opposes the motion on several grounds, including that service was properly 

effectuated, that Ms. Scott did know of the suit, based on a number of other communications 

that were sent to the same address, and that she has failed to show that the failure to respond 

was due to mistake, inadvertence, or excusable neglect. 

 The issue here is not whether service was proper.   Under Civil Code section 1788.61, 

and its counterpart, Code of Civil Procedure section 473.5, the basis of the motion is that 

service, even if proper, did not result in actual notice to the defendant.  (Under some methods of 

service, such as publication, posting, or substitute service, this can happen.)  Nor need Ms. 

Scott prove mistake or inadvertence.  Instead, she must show (1) lack of actual notice in time to 

defend; and (2) lack of notice was not caused by avoidance of service or inexcusable neglect.  

Finally, she must show that she moved to vacate the default within six months after she actually 

did receive notice.   

 Ms. Scott’s declaration attests that she did not receive the summons and complaint.  No 

evidence indicates that she avoided service or was otherwise negligent (excusable or not).  
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Thus, her initial burden is met.  The record indicates, however, that subsequent documents 

concerning the case were sent to her at the same address on five occasions, including 

correspondence, the judgment itself, and a Recorder’s abstract of judgment, from November of 

2011 through 2015.  This creates a presumption that the documents were received.  (See 

Evidence Code § 641 “A letter correctly addressed and properly mailed is presumed to have 

been received in the ordinary course of mail.”) While Ms. Scott has filed a declaration saying 

that she does “not recall ever seeing” those documents, in balancing the evidence, the Court 

finds, by a preponderance of the evidence, that she did receive actual notice of the action more 

than six months before the date she filed the motion (December 12, 2016). 

 The motion to set aside is denied. 

 

 

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL14-01696 
CASE NAME: PORTFOLIO RECOVERY VS. EUGENE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY ELIZABETH EUGENE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Elizabeth Davis (sued as Elizabeth Eugene) moves to set aside the default 

judgment against her, pursuant to Civil Code section 1788.61, which provides for an extended 

period to move to vacate a default judgment obtained by a debt purchaser (up to six years after 

entry, or six months after actual notice) where “service of a summons has not resulted in actual 

notice to a person in time to defend an action[.]”  The motion must, among other things, “be 

accompanied by an affidavit stating under oath that the person’s lack of actual notice in time to 

defend the action was not cause by his or her avoidance of service or inexcusable neglect.” 

(Civil Code § 1788.61(b).)  Based on the proof of service in the court file, she was served by 

substitute service under Code of Civil Procedure section 415.20(a), which consisted of personal 

service on “John Doe, who tried to refuse service, a white male approx. 25-35 years of age, 

5’10” – 6’0” tall, weighing 160-180 lbs with brown hair,” plus a copy mailed to her, at her then 

and current address in Martinez.  She claims that she did not receive actual notice of the action 

until October 12, 2016, when her bank account was levied. 

 Plaintiff opposes the motion on several grounds, including that service was properly 

effectuated, and that the motion is untimely.  The motion does not fall within the two-year time 

period established by Code of Civil Procedure section 473.5(a).  Plaintiff asserts that Civil Code 

section 1788.61, with its six-year period, does not apply because the Fair Debt Collection 

Practices Act applies only to debts purchased after January 1, 2014.  (See Civil Code § 

1788.50(d).  Section 1788.61 specifically provides, however, that “this section” applies to “any 

judgment entered on or after January 1, 2010.”  There are two ways in which this apparent 

conflict can be resolved.  One might argue that the January 1, 2014 purchase-date requirement 

is the predicate to application of any provision of the Act, followed by the requirement that, a 

party pleading under section 1788.61 must also show that the judgment was entered on or after 

January 1, 2010.  Alternatively, one may follow the ordinary principle that where two provisions 
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appear to conflict, the more specific supersedes the more general.  In this case, the Court finds 

that the specific and clear provision of section 1788.61 prevails. 

 The issue here is not whether service was proper.   Under Civil Code section 1788.61, 

and its counterpart, Code of Civil Procedure section 473.5, the basis of the motion is that 

service, even if proper, did not result in actual notice to the defendant.  (Under some methods of 

service, such as publication, posting, or substitute service, this can happen.)  Nor need Ms. 

Davis prove mistake or inadvertence.  Instead, she must show (1) lack of actual notice in time to 

defend; and (2) lack of notice was not caused by avoidance of service or inexcusable neglect.  

Finally, she must show that she moved to vacate the default within six months after she actually 

did receive notice.   

 While Ms. Davis states that she does not recall receiving documents from the case, she 

specifically states that a large stack of mail is left on the desk in her dining room, but is not 

always checked thoroughly.  She then says that she “did not check the stack for such mail until 

after I found out about the lawsuit in October 2016.  When I did check the stack I did locate 

envelopes containing documents related to this case.”  (Dec., Par. 10.)  Leaving mail stacked on 

a desk and failing to check it (apparently for years) is not only neglect, it is inexcusable neglect. 

 The motion to set aside is denied. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-03756 
CASE NAME: GUARDIAN SECURITY VS. OAKRIDGE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER COMPELLING WILLOW PASS LLC TO APPEAR 
AT DEPOSITION  /  FILED BY GUARDIAN SECURITY AGENCY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to compel Cross-Defendant Willow Pass One LLC to produce a witness for 

deposition pursuant to the most recent notice of deposition, along with all responsive 

documents, not later than fifteen days from the date of this order, is granted.  Sanctions in the 

amount of $1,560 are awarded.  The moving papers, which are not opposed, establish that 

moving party has noticed this deposition on more than one occasion, and has given Willow Pass 

One numerous opportunities to comply, but Willow Pass One has completely failed to comply. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN14-1297 
CASE NAME: LEMOINE VS. RUDNISKI 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR ORDER FOR SALE OF DWELLING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers show grounds for the application and there is no opposition. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-2092 
CASE NAME: LOG JAM VS. CONTRACTORS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF PEREMPTORY WRIT 
FILED BY LOG JAM CONSTRUCTION, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Petitioners Log Jam Construction and Robert Berkeley Smith III’s petition for issuance of 

a peremptory writ of mandate is denied.  

Standard of Review 

This case involves penalties imposed against the Petitioners, which do not include the 

suspension or revocation of a license. Therefore, the Court reviews the findings of the Board 

under the substantial evidence standard. (Steinsmith v. Medical Bd. of Cal. (2000) 85 

Cal.App.4th 458, 464-465). As to the penalties imposed, the Court reviews those for abuse of 

discretion. (Brown v. Gordon (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 659, 667).  

Violations 

The administrative law judge (“ALJ”) found that Petitioners violated six sections of the 

Business and Professions Code, which are sections 7109(a), 7109(b), 7110, 7113, 7125.4(a) 

and 7159(a). (All further statutory references are to Business and Professions Code, unless 

otherwise stated.) This decision was later affirmed by the Contractors State License Board. 

Petitioners have challenged the findings as to the first five sections and also the penalties 

imposed.  

The petition mentions section 7159(a)(5), but the petition does not provide any specific 

allegations and the moving memorandum does not discuss this section. Therefore, the Court 

will not rule on section 7159 as it was not properly raised in the moving papers.  

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7109(a): 

Section 7109(a) states that “[a] willful departure in any material respect from accepted 

trade standards for good and workmanlike construction constitutes a cause for disciplinary 

action, unless the departure was in accordance with plans and specifications prepared by or 

under the direct supervision of an architect.” 

Leonard Nielson (“Nielson”) prepared a report that showed that the construction project 

deviated from accepted trade standards in a number of aspects. (AGO 0150-0214.) Nielson also 

testified at length about the problems he found with the construction project. (HT 76-129.) 

The ALJ found Nielson’s testimony to be persuasive and credible in all respects. (AGO 0031.) 

Thus, there was substantial evidence for the ALJ to find that the problems with the deck could 

not be fixed.  
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Petitioners argued that the problems identified by Nielson could have been easily fixed 

by Petitioners had they been given the chance to do so. Petitioners cite to a portion of Nielson’s 

testimony where he discussed how to fix some of the problems identified in his report. (HT 159-

162.) However, Nielson then explained why the deck had to be redone so that it would comply 

with the applicable code. (HT 162:12-164:5.) In addition, Jeffrey Blum (“Blum”) testified that 

Petitioners were provided with a punch list of items to fix and Petitioner did not return to the 

property to fix those items.(HT 50:21-51:15.) Thus, there was substantial evidence that 

Petitioners was not prevented from trying to fix the problems.  

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7109(b): 

Section 7109(b) states that “[a] willful departure from or disregard of plans or 

specifications in any material respect, which is prejudicial to another, without the consent of the 

owner or his or her duly authorized representative and without the consent of the person entitled 

to have the particular construction project or operation completed in accordance with such plans 

or specifications, constitutes a cause for disciplinary action.” 

The ALJ found that Petitioners did not construct the bench as required by the plans. The 

plans required the bench to be in segments, but the constructed bench was not in segments. 

There was substantial evidence that the bench was not constructed according to the plans. Both 

Neilson and Robert Smith III (“Smith”) testified to that fact. (HT 115:7-116:15; 202:1-16.) The 

dispute here, is whether or not the Blums consented to the change in construction of the bench.  

Petitioners argued that the Blums had agreed to the modifications. Smith testified that 

when he went to construct the bench it was clear that the design the Blums wanted would not 

work, but that a nice bench could still be built. (HT 202:1-15.) Smith testified that he discussed 

this problem with the Blums and they verbally agreed to the change. (HT 202:16-203:5.) This 

agreement was not reduced to writing, however. (HT 223:21-224:6.) In addition, the ALJ found 

that Smith’s testimony was not entirely credible. (AGO 0032.)  

Blum testified that Smith discussed problems regarding the design of the deck stairs 

because of a fence and/or play structure. (HT 43:16-23; 46:18-48:6.) Blum testified that Smith 

said had had to make some adjustments and Blum was fine with these as long as they were 

safe. (HT 43:16-23; 46:18-48:6.) Blum was not asked specifically about changes to the bench. 

However, the changes to the bench were included in Blum’s complaint to the Board, which is 

evidence that the Blums did not agree to the change. (AGO 0063.) 

Therefore, the Court finds that there was substantial evidence to support the ALJ’s 

finding that Petitioners violated section 7109(b).  

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7110: 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   02/06/17 

 
 

- 12 - 

Section 7110 states that “[w]illful or deliberate disregard and violation of the building laws 

of the state, or of any political subdivision thereof…. constitutes a cause for disciplinary action.” 

Smith admitted that he did not obtain a permit for the deck project. (HT 196:24-197:2.) 

Smith also testified that Blum did not want to get a permit. (Id.) Blum testified that he did not 

know if a permit was needed and that he and Smith did not spend any time on permits. (HT 

20:1-11.) Blum also testified that he did not recall Smith insisting that a permit was required. (HT 

20:10-11.) The evidence shows that Petitioners did not obtain a permit and the statute does not 

include an exception for failing to obtain a permit based solely on the instructions of a 

homeowner. In addition, the ALJ found that were the testimony of Blum conflicted with the 

testimony of Smith, the ALJ found Blum’s testimony more credible. (AGO 0032.) 

Joe Losado of the Contra Costa County Building Department testified that a permit was 

required for this project under Building Code section 105.1. (HT 64:21-66:5.) Although Losado 

admitted that he used a version of the Building Code that was not applicable when the 

construction began, he also stated that the code had not changed. (HT 69:2-5.)  

Losado was questioned about an exception to obtaining a permit under Building Code 

section 105.2: Building Item 10. Losado explained that the exception only applied to decks less 

than 200 square feet, which were not attached to a dwelling. (HT 70:5-72:19.) Petitioners 

argued that there is no evidence as to characteristics of the deck and thus, it cannot be 

determined if the exception applies. Losado testified that while he had not been to the property 

he thought the deck exceed 200 square feet and that he thought it was attached to the building. 

(HT 70:8-24.) In addition, Petitioners have not shown that the deck meets the exception for a 

permit. Thus, Petitioners have not shown that an exception to the permit requirement exists 

here.  

Therefore, there was substantial evidence to support the ALJ’s findings that a permit was 

required and that Petitioners did not obtain the required permit.  

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7113: 

Section 7113 states that “[f]ailure in a material respect on the part of a licensee to 

complete any construction project or operation for the price stated in the contract for such 

construction project or operation or in any modification of such contract constitutes a cause for 

disciplinary action.” 

Nielson’s testimony shows that the project was not completed. (HT 76-129.) Nielson also 

testified that the deck needed to be demolished. (HT 119:20-121:2.) Thus, there was substantial 

evidence that the project was not completed for the price stated.  

Petitioners argued that they were prevented from completing the project. However, 

Petitioners have not cited evidence to support this claim. In addition, Blum testified that he tried 

to work with Petitioners to complete the project and went through a punch list of items for 
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Petitioners to complete on December 24, but that Petitioners never returned to do the work. (HT 

50:17-15.) Blum did not file his complaint against Petitioners until the end of January, which was 

over one month later. (AGO 0061-62.)  

Thus, there was substantial evidence that Petitioners were not prevented from 

completing the project and did not complete the project within the contract price.  

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7125.4 

Section 7125.4(a) states that “[t]he filing of the exemption certificate prescribed by this 

article that is false, or the employment of a person subject to coverage under the workers' 

compensation laws after the filing of an exemption certificate without first filing a Certificate of 

Workers' Compensation Insurance or Certification of Self-Insurance in accordance with the 

provisions of this article, or the employment of a person subject to coverage under the workers' 

compensation laws without maintaining coverage for that person, constitutes cause for 

disciplinary action.” 

Smith testified that he had one or two individuals working on this project. (HT 224:7-9.) In 

addition, Brian Gedney, an enforcement representative for the Contractor’s State Licensing 

Board, testified that Petitioners had two individuals working for him. (HT 178:20-179:1.) Thus, 

Petitioners should have obtained worker’s compensation insurance. 

In their moving papers, Petitioners argued that they had worker’s compensation 

insurance at the time of the hearing. However, when questioned about the insurance, Smith 

admitted that he had just recently started his worker’s compensation insurance. (HT 221:22-

222:20; 224:12-25.) In addition, Gedney testified that Petitioners admitted that he did not have 

worker’s compensation insurance. (HT 178:20-179:1.) Thus, the evidence shows that 

Petitioners did not have insurance at the time of the construction project and there was 

substantial evidence for the ALJ to find a violation of 7125.4.  

In reply, Petitioners argued they were under a good faith belief that there was a dormant 

worker’s compensation insurance policy. The plain language of section 7125.4 does not include 

an exception for a good faith belief. Nor do Petitioners provide any legal authority for a rule that 

a good faith belief is sufficient to avoid a violation of 7125.4.  

Penalty 

In Petitioners’ moving papers they discuss “other allegations of error.” This section 

appears to raise objections to the penalties imposed by the ALJ.  

Petitioners did not argued about the individual penalties for each the six violations. 

Instead, Petitioners argued about the order requiring Petitioners to pay $8,500 to the Blums for 

demolition of the deck. Blum testified that he had paid Petitioners $7,000 for the deck project. 

(HT 48:19-20.) Nielson testified that the deck had to be demolished and estimated the cost of 
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demolition at $1,500. (HT 119:20-121:2.) Thus, the ALJ’s decision to order Petitioners to pay the 

Blums $8,500 is supported by the testimony and was not an abuse of discretion.  

The Court also finds that the ALJ’s decision not to allow Petitioners to return to Blums’ 

property and salvage the deck materials or to assign a value to the deck materials was not an 

abuse of discretion. Petitioners presented no legal reason why the ALJ should have permitted 

Petitioners to return to the property and salvage the deck materials. In addition, Nielson testified 

that the wood used to build the deck could potentially be salvaged and have a value of $1,000 to 

$1,500, but that this value could not be assigned to Blum because it was unknown what type of 

deck would ultimately be built. (HT 123:9-124:12.) 

Procedural Errors 

In their moving papers, Petitioners did not cite to specific sections of the administrative 

record or hearing transcript. Instead, Petitioners waited until reply to do so. In this case, the 

Court does not need additional briefing from Respondent, but Petitioner should have presented 

all its arguments, with appropriate citations to the record, in its moving papers.  

In addition, both sides failed to follow the page limitations set forth in California Rules of 

Court, Rule 3.1113(d). If the parties needed additional pages then they should have obtained a 

court order. Petitioners’ reply brief also failed to include a table of authorities. (California Rules 

of Court, Rule 3.1113(f).) 

 

 

13.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSP08-01465 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF THE ALBERT R. MARCOTT FAMILY TRUST 
HEARING RE: PETITION FOR INSTRUCTIONS RE: DISTRIBUTION OF 
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